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CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION
FLOODPLAIN PERMIT
FOR

PEPSI COLA BOTTLING COMPANY
140 POWER ROAD

Prepared by:

Paragon Engineering Inc.

2784 Crossroads Blvd. Suite 140
Grand Junction, CO 81501
Phone: 243-8896
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Stored Materials

The applicant does not intend to store toxic substances on the site. Stored )
materials will be housed inside the proposed building. Only substances directly
related to the production and bottling of Pepsi Cola and other soft drinks will
be stored on the site. Gasoline storage at the site, consisting of two 10,000
gallon tanks will be located at the perimeter of the flood plane and will ‘ge\( (R@—

qw”

vided with protection against discharge during a flood. 0 ng,‘ 'a\“
A\
\{. '\)\’ SJ{\ i
Specifications for Construction Materials R\

Attached are a portion of the Construction Specifications for the proposed
project which deal with excavation, filling and grading. The major flood proofing
measure to be employed will infvolve recontouring the existing ground for positive
drainage away from buildings and constructing the finish floor of the proposed
building above the 100 year flood water level as designated by the U.S. Army
Corp of Engineers. - ,

" The building will employ steel frame construction, with precast concrete,
tilt up walls on a pipe piling reinforced concrete foundation. Reinforced concrete
floor slabs will be damp proofed with a 6 mil Visqueen film barrier.

Floodproofing techniques to be employed in the building construction are as
follows: ‘%,€§3“

1. Door bulkheads used on doors No. 1 and 20 of the plans shall be of a ﬁL‘

waterproof design and of aluminum construction.

2. The floor grade of the Assembly Area and the Reception and Office areas .@
shall remain at existing grade. The floor of the Commuter/General »ggwj
Office will be raised 18 inches by constructing a compacted sand fill &Q‘

and a 4 inch reinforced concrete floor.

3. The north iﬁterior office wall and the east éxterior wall of the

existing building shall be waterproofed with a coat of waterproof cement.

4. The horizontal load capacity of the waffle-crete wall panels is rated

at 500 psf. The load induced by 18 inches of 100 year "sheet flow area"

water is approximately 93.6 psf according to the Architect.
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Revised 9/28/81
PEPSI COLA FACILITY

FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT
DOCUMENTS LIST

STRUCTURES:

]éxisting Structures

Name: Colorado West Meat Packers Facility

Construction Type: Frame, Masonry

Area: 25,000 Square Feet

Finish Floor Elevation: 4550.7 (USGS) To be raised to 4552.3
Proposed Structures

Name: Pepsi Cola Bottling Company

Construction Type: SteelvFrame, Precast Concrete, Pile Foundation
 Area: 81,600 Square Feet

Finish Floor Elevation: 4552.3 (USGS)

Note: Existing temporary wood fram structures on the site will be removed.
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DIVISION 2
-SECTION 2C

EXCAVATION, FILLING & GRADING

GENERAL
A. Scope
1. This specification covers all labor; materials and

equipment required to complete fine grading, building
excavation, site protection, and clean-up herein
specified.

MATERIALS
A. Backflll
1. Fill brought to the site to be used for backflll must

be free of organic matter such as leaves, grass,
roots and other objectionable materials. Fill used

“shall be submitted to Architect for approval and shall

have a plasticity index of less than ten (10). All
backfill material shall be capable of being compacted
to densities as herein specified. If densities cannot
be met, backfill shall be removed and new material laid
and compacted to meet densities.

B. Topsoil - Stripped and Stored

1. The topsoil stripped and stored to be re-used on the
site will be mounded in a locatlon convenient for the
Contractor.

2. Before re-use the topsoil will be free of'debris;
cinders, combustibles, frost, ice, roots, sod, wood,
organic material or stones larger than 2" in diameter.

C. Gravel, or Crushed Stone Under Concrete Floors

1. Gravel or crushed stone shall be of limited capil-.
larity. Material which passes a l-inch sieve and
is retained on a '1/4-inch sieve may be assumed to
be of limited capillarity.

2. All gravel or crushed stone required under concrete
floors to be furnished by excavation contractor, un-
less otherwise directed by the General Contractor.

INSTALLATION
A. Demolition




Pl o,

a ,. 6 2c-z 

.

l. Remove any existing concrete floors, approaches,

etc., not designated to be used for new site.

Clearing and Grubbing

1. Clearlng will consist of the felling, cutting up

and the satisfactory disposal of trees and other
vegetation designed for removal within the project
area. Trees shall be felled in such a manner that
will prevent damage to trees left standing, to exist-
ing structures, utilities, paved roadways, curbs and

walkways, and with due regard to the safety of employees
and others.

2. All stumps, roots, buried logs and other miscellaneous
buried debris occuring within the limits of the exca-
vation will be removed as part of the grubbing opera-
tions and disposed of as specified herein. The area
‘where .clearing and grubbing takes place shall be smoothed
to conform to the surrounding contours so that no ponding
occurs.

Excavation -

1. Provide all labor, materials, tools, accessories and
equipment neceéssary to complete the excavation for
all footings, etc. Excavate for footings to the exact

depth and of the exact size as indicated on the drawings. -

2. Allow for proper working clearance on all formed walls.
Bottoms of all trenches and excavations for walls and
footings shall be level and square cut. Soil or loose
dirt encountered at the bottom of excavations shall be
removed prior to placing concrete.

3. Compaction around building foundations, all.interior’
drains and retaining walls shall be done with mechani-
cal hand compactor. Compaction in other areas shall be
by best method available to achieve compactlon require-
ments of this division. .

4. Each subcontractor is responsible for all backfill and
compaction on their portion of the work. Compaction
- done by subcontractors will be supervised by the Gen-
eral Contractor's superintendent and must meet his
approval and the required densities specified.

'S. Extreme care shall be taken to insure against any
damage or displacement of walls or footings. It is
the responsibility of the job superintendent to de-
termine when backfllllng of retaining walls can
commence.




Controlled Earthwork

1.

Where depth of fill below new floor slabs is 4'-0",
the following procedure shall be followed: All vege- .
table matter shall be removed from the area to be
filled. The surface shall be scarified to 6" depth -
and until the surface is free from ruts, hummocks, or
other uneven features which could prevent uniform com-
paction. The surface shall then be compacted to
densities herein specified. Material to be used for

" £ill shall be free from all vegetable matter, debris,

or rocks having a diameter of more than 2". The £fill
material shall be placed in level, uniform layers of

8" thickness and compacted at specified density. Each
layer shall be thoroughly blade-mixed during the spread-
ing to insure uniformity of material in eadch layer.

Fill shall continue to be placed and compacted in 8"
layers until desired grade is achleved

Compaction

1.

1.

Areas where new construction is to take place shall be
compacted to a minimum of 97% Standard Proctor density
for fill materials other than sand. For sand fill, com-
paction shall be to 80% of relative density. Contractor
shall furnish tests to verify this condition as spec1-
fied in Section 1C 'Testing’'.

‘Fill upon which a floor slab is to be placed will be

kept moist within the moisture ranges above, until
the foundation and slab are placed and shall not be
allowed to dry out.

Finish Grading

Grading shall include spreading and leVellng the excess
excavated materials, and additional fill hauled to the

‘site if needed to brlng grading up to level preparatory

to planting or paving as shown on the drawings. Grad-
ing shall be brought to grade lines that are indicated

~ on the drawings. Grading shall be placed to a tolerance.

of (0.10) feet of final grade.

It is the intent of the drawings that positive water
drainage be provided around and away from the buildings.
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3. Although it is not always possible to obtain on
flat sites the following is to be the general
intent when grading for drainage: :

a. Minimum Gradient:

(1). paved Surface . . . . . . 1/8 inch per ft (1%)
(2) Earth . = « « « « « « « « 1/4 inch per ft (2%)
(3) Earth Drainage Swales . . (1%%)

b. Maximum Gradient:

(1) Earth within 6 ft of Building . . 1 in.per ft.(8%)
- o (2) Earth BankS . « « « « « « « « « . 3 to 1 ratio
_ " (3) Earth Drainage Swales ... . . . . 10%

c. Low spots which hold water are not permitted.

d. Slope grade down and away from buildiné in all , —
directions for a distance of 8 to 10 feet on all
sides of building.

G. Location of Service Lines

1. Before backfilling is done, mark on a set of "As Built"
drawings the location of all sewer, gas, water or other.
service lines, clean-outs, etc., which may later be
covered. These drawings shall be delivered to the Owner
before final payment of the contract amount. -

H. Inspection

1. The grading contractor, before starting any work, A
shall carefully examine the work to- be performed, -
and report  to the Owner, in writing, any and all
conditions which, in his opinion, will affect the
satisfactory execution of said work. Extras allowed
for unforeseen ground conditions will apply only if
provided for in the contract documents.

I.” Clean Up

1. At completion of the job, repair damages to adjacent
areas incurred during construction and leave the
- property in a neat and clean condition. All waste
and debris accumulating on the job shall be removed.
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Watercourse Alterations )

il e iBE

(See Attached Plan)

No alteration will be made in the, existing course of the River.
Narrative

This description is based on information from the Flood Hazard Information
Study as prepared by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, November 1976, and
the Preliminary Flood Insurance Study as prepared by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, February, 1981, and the Flood Insurance Study as pre-
pared by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

The project site is identified on Sheet 327 Plate 323 of the Flood Hazard
Information Study as being in a 100 Year Sheet Flow Area. Sheet flow areas
have been characterized by the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers as areas subject
to "broad shallow overland flow generally less than 2 feet deep". Water veloe-
ities have been predicted in sheet flow from 1 - 3 feet per second.

' Water surface elevations have been computed by the U.S. Army Corp of
Engineers with and without ﬂoodwéy protection. Computed values are shown
below.

FLOODWAY DATA

Water Surface Elevation
Station With Without Difference
Floodway Floodway Feet

385.23 4549.8 4550.7 0.9
385.37 4550.9 4551.5 0.6

The Floodway is defined as that portion of the designated flood plain which
is required to carry and discharge a 100 year flood without cumulatively increas-
ing the water surface elevation more than one foot at any point.

The flood fringe area is that part of the flood plane which if completely
filled in will cause an increase in the elevation of the 100 year flood by no

more than one foot at any point, and is the area between the 100 year floodway

and the boundary of the 100 year flood.
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The fill material for the site will occupy less than 20% of the flood fringe
area. At no point in the cross-section of the 100 year flood plain does the
fill amount to more than 50% of the fringe area. Therefore the effect of the
‘proposed site development would be to raise the water level at station 385.37
by 0.3 feet to an elevation of 4551.2 feet (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Datum). ' '

The velocity in the flood fringe area is estimated to be between 1 foot per
second and 3 feet per second. The increase in velocity due to the importation
.of fill is expected to be less than 1.0 feet per second during the 100 year
flood.

Finish floor elevations will be consfructed above 100 year flood levels
even if the flood fringe area were to be completely filled in. The proposed
building is 240' x 320'. The proposed paved parking lot will be approximately
200,000 square feet. The parking lot will be located at an elevation of 4550'.

At this time the applicant does not plan to modify river banks or change
the channel configuration to protect the site. Erosion and scour rates will not
be changed from present rates.

Toxic or hazardous materials will not be stored at the site.
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100erar Flood Event Access Routes -

Access to the Site during a 100 year flood will be along Powers Road, which
lies entirely outside the flood plane in the area of the site. The driveway to
the building and parking area will be flooded to a depth of between 0.5 and
1.5 feet during the 100 year flood event.

Utility Flood Proofing

Utility flood proofing measures incorporated in the development of this
site include: '

1) Installation of back flow prevention devices in the domestic waterline
service. :

2) Provision for power transformer pad at an elevation above the 100
year flood plane. :

3) Provision for gas meter and regulator at a point outside the 100 year
flood plane.

4) Provision for water tight manholes in sewer lines on the site.

Gaslines and powerlines will be provided by Public Service Company of
Colorado for the proposed development. Water service will be provided by Ute
Water, and sanitary sewer service will be extended to flow into an existing
sanitary sewer line. Service will be installed in accordance with standards of

the respective utility.

Flood Plane/Hazard Boundary Map

Submitted with this application is a copy of the U.S. Army Corp of Eng-
ineers Flooded Areas Map No. 327. This map clearly shows the subject property
outside the 100 Year Floodway.

Floatables

It is not anticipated that any floatables will be stored in the parking area or
grounds which lie inside the flood plane. Any floatable materials in the yard will
remain in the yard during a 100 year flood since a six foot fence will be placed

around the parking area. The fence which will stand at least four feet above
st
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the 100 year flood plane will trap all incidental floating materials.
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CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

MEMORANDUM
Reply Requested

Date
Yes N
L Nef] Oct. 15, 1981

To: pFxany _Bob _Goldin , From: @e)_Ron Rish /@/04@

SUBJECT: Floodplain Permit Application - Mesa Beverage Company

As requested, I have reviewed the application for the above as rece1ved on 0ctober,/
8, 1981, and I have the following comments:

1. The engineering report is complete and all the recommendations
are acceptable:

a. Constructing the finish floors of the ;
buildings above the 100 year flood level and
recontouring the ground for positive drain-
age away from the buildings.

b. Making no alternation in the course/of the

river, not modifying the riverbanks and not
changing the channel configuration

c. Having the fi1l material for th te occupying
less than 20% of the available flood fringe
area so as to only raise the f1?od Tevel 0.3
feet (theoretically) downstream!

d. Provide utility flood proofing measures as
delineated in the report.

2. The one single problem with the application is the apparent
contention that the U.S. Corps of Engineers Flood Hazard
Information data is not to U.S.G.S. datum but is 1.5 ft.
below the U.S.G.S. datum. I _cannot accept this without ~

‘ ‘s1gn1f1cant documentation from the U.S. Corps of Eng1neers

\""‘Nn.\..“

The Corps Flood Hazard Informat1on plates mapp1ng are based on Apr11 1975 ortho~
photo map provided by U.S. Bureau of Reclamation. The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation

"orthophoto map topography" dated April 13, 1975 (Sheet 327 of 488) clearly states
"U.S.C & G.S. Datum" on the map.

S

Using the U.S.G.S. elevation for the buildings floors results in the 100 year flood
being 4551.30-4550.70 = 0.60 ft. above the buildings floors. This conflicts with the
recommendation to keep the building f]oors above the 100 year flood level.

I called Ed Bennett of Paragon Eng1neers and Ron Choate of Roche Constructors and ¥
“related the above today.

On another matter concerning the same proaect I would appreciate your notifying the
Building Department that no plans or engineering analysis has been submitted to me

to show how they intend to serve these bu11d1ngs with sanitary sewer. An existing

6 inch sewer and a sewage 1ift station is involved so the matter is not straightforward.

cc: Hollinger
Patterson

SHevy Yy




Post Office Box 1727
Greeley, Colorado 80632 s

October '27, 1981

Grand Junction Fire Department
330 So. 6th Street
Grand Junction, Colorado

Attn: Battalion Chief - Wes Painter

RE: Fire Flow Survey
Mesa Beverage Co,

Dear Mr. Painter:

As you are aware, the original contract documents of the above mentioned project
did not allow for adequate fire protection as required by the City of Grand Junc-
tion. Through negotiations with the owner we feel we have reached an agreement
that will allow us to install a fire protection system which will bring this
project into full compliance with all local and state building codes. It is

our intent in this letter to guarantee that the new Mesa Bottling facility will
conform to any codes and/or regulations regarding fire protection. ’

To explain in detail, the new building and existing offices will be fully sprin-
kled by a licensed fire sprinkler company, The sprinkler system will be designed
to operate on 1,000G.P.M, @40 PSI. Ute Water can supply 1,500 G.P.M. @40PSI

from the Brock's subdividion, We will install a 10" diameter asbestos cement
line from Brock's subdivision to the meter vault as shown on the drawings. Also

we will install a continuous 8" Tloop with three fire hydrants at designated loca-
tions as directed by yourself.

We hope that this letter meets your requirements in order that we might be able
to obtain our building permit and begin construction as soon as possible. If
you have any questions, please call me at 241-7206,

Respectfully Submitted, _

ROCHE CONSTRUCTORS, INC. TS o

o \ . /,/_,.
s‘l TNy \.’Lf\ IR ’ ke et
Merlin Schreiner,

Project Superintendent

MS:1b
8103C
2424 Gih Avenue P.0. Box 2940
Phone (303 356 361 Grand Junction, CO.

81502

== 058-81
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 PARAGON ENGINEERING, INC.

2784 Crossroads Blvd., Suite 104 ‘
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 - (303) 243-8966

October 28, 1981

Bernard A. Buescher
200 North 6th Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Dear Mr. Buescher:

During our recent work for you on a flood plain permit for you it
appeare, using U.S5.G.S. elevations, that your proposed facility is in '
the flood plain. However, it is our contention that the flood plain maps
are not on the U.S5.G.S. datum, contrary to what is stated on the flood
plain maps,and that when we surveyed your facility using the flood map
datum your facility is above the flood plain.

The City Engineer has asked that this difference in datum be
verified by a different method than we have already used, we related to
a point on the bridge across the river. In this regard, we have requested
copies from the Bureau of Reclamation of all of the bench marks which
were used in preparing the contour maps which were used for the flood study.

We have already spent considerable time with survey crews attempting
. to verify that your facility is above the flood plain. We have exceeded our
original estimate to you by at least $1,000.00. :

In order to provide the type of information required by the City
Engineer in a format acceptable to him, we could easily invest another
$1,000.00 of your money. The benchmarks used by the Bureau are Number 5
rebar with a metal tag. They are difficult to locate and many are missing.
We will try to find a benchmark as close as possible to the U.S.G.S. bench-
mark we are using, which is a brass survey marker at First and Grand.

I realize that time is of the essence from your standpoint. We are
proceeding as rapidly as possible to resolve this matter.

One thing which you should be aware of is that if we are wrong and there
is not a datum difference, your facility is in the flood plain and you have
a major problem.

Very truly yours,

%ﬁ(}ﬁﬁ\z%

Robert P. Gerlofs
RPG: emb .
cc: Ron Rish, City Engineerr/
Ron Choate, Roche Const,

T O R vt

cc 1 Gob Goledrin
J;m Pa‘f Fevson
D;él\/ f/r)///;?/y Y , %ﬁg_g
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Rocheﬁ
Constructors
Inc

Post Office Box 1727
Greeley, Colorado 80632

November 16, 1981

City-County Development Dept.
Attn: Bob Goldin
Grand_Junction, Colorado

RE: Flood Plain Permit
Mesa Beverage

Dear Bob:

The floodplain permit app]icatibn submitted by Paragon Engineering Inc.
did not specify steps taken to floodproof the gasoline storage tanks and
did not call out the new finish floor elevation at the computer room.

The following steps will be taken:

1. The gasoline storage tanks will be protected by a reinforced
concrete retaining wall. The retaining wall will contain any
fuel spillage and protect the tanks from flood damage. The
elevation at the top of the wall will be no less than 4552.3
feet above sea level.

2. The finish floor elevation of the computer room will be 4552.3
feet.

If you have further questions please call me at 241-7206.
.Respectfully Submitted,
ROCHE CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

Merlin Schreiner,
Superintendent

MS:1b
8103C

2424 6th Avenue
Phone (303) 356 3611

[l e B




@7y oF GrRaND JUNCTION, COLOR’)
MEMORANDUM

Reply Requested

' Date
Y N *
«[] No[] v. 16, 1981

No
To: (From:) ___Bob Goldin  erem 1o Ron Rish //@;/3/@

Subject: Revised Flood Plain Permit App]icatidn-Mesa Beverage Co.

As requested, I have reviewed the revised application for the above as received
on November 11, 1981, and I have the following comments:

cc

1.

The engineering report is complete and all the recommendations are
acceptable:

a. Constructing the finish floors of the buildings above the
100 year flood level and recontouring the ground for positive
drainage away from the buildings.

b. Making no alternation in the course of the river, not modifying
the riverbanks and not changing the channel configuration.

c. Having the fill material for the site occupying less then 20%
of the available flood fringe area so as to only raise the flood
level 0.3 feet (theoretically) downstream.

d. " Provide utility flood proofing measures as delineated in the
report.

As discussed with you last Friday, apparently a portion of the exist-
ing building which is not being utilized initially, will not have the
floors raised above the 100 year flood level but instead will be
"Floodproofed". Waterproof door bulkheads and wall waterproofing is
discussed in the application. I recommend that since there is no
control over future use of the building space, that any area of the
existing building which is not to have the floors raised to above

the 100 year flood level shall be floodproofed in accordance with
"Flood Proofing Regulations" by U.S. Corps of Engineers, June, 1972.
You have a copy of that document in your office. The project archi-
tects and the Building Inspection Department should probably compare
details to check conformance with those regulations.

The "protection" around the two 10,000 gallon storage tanks should
probably be a concrete wall which will be higher than the 100 year
flood level. This wall would keep the gasoline in during a spillage
and the water from flcating the tanks away during a flood.

I am by copy of this memo requesting that Paragon share with me any
data they may obtain from the Bureau of Reclamation which might estab-
1ish any different datum for the flood mapping other than U.S.G.S.
datum. This issue could have very significant impact on the ent1re
Grand Valley's flood plain administration program.

Bernard Buescher

Ron Choate-Roche Constructors
Ed Bennett-Paragon Engineering
Dick Hollinger

Jim Patterson

File

bl . R




